

No. 13-193

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN DRIEHAUS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court Of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE
AND P.J. O'ROURKE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-2000
ishapiro@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. TRUTHINESS, INSINUATIONS, AND ALLEGATIONS ARE A VITAL PART OF POLITICAL SPEECH	6
II. TRUTHINESS, INSINUATIONS, AND ALLEGATIONS ARE PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	8
III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN POLITICAL HONESTY IS BEST SERVED BY PUNDITS AND SATIRISTS	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beckham v. Bauer Publ’g Co.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32269 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2011)	13
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merch. Assn.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	15
<i>Burnett v. Nat’l Enquirer</i> , 144 Cal. App. 3d 991 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983).....	14
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	5
<i>Brown v. Harlage</i> 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	16-17
<i>Eastwood v. Nat’l Enquirer</i> , 123 F.3d 1249, (9th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	14
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	13
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	10, 14
<i>Rickert v. Pub. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 168 P.3d 826 (Wa. 2007).....	9

United States v. Alvarez,
132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) *passim*

United States v. Alvarez,
638 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2011) 17

Whitney v. California,
274 U.S. 357 (1927) 7, 16

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968) 13

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

Ohio Rev. Code. § 3517.21..... 11, 12, 13, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dictionary.com, “Truthiness,”
<http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/truthiness>.3

Elisabeth Donnelly, *Ye Olde Sex Scandals: Grover Cleveland’s Love Child*, The Awl,
<http://www.theawl.com/2010/02/ye-olde-sex-scandals-grover-clevelands-love-child> 3

Gallup.com, “Abortion,”
<http://www.gallup.com/poll/1576/abortion.aspx>.. 10

Judge Dismisses Libel Suit Against Tenn. Senator,
Associated Press, Apr. 26, 2013,
<http://www.firstamendmentcenter.org/judge-dismisses-libel-case-against-tenn-senator>..... 13-14

- Mac McClelland, *Ten Most Awesome Presidential Mudslinging Moves Ever*, Mother Jones, Oct. 31, 2008,
<http://www.motherjones.com/mojo/2008/10/ten-most-awesome-presidential-mudslinging-moves-ever>..... 6
- Monticello.org, *James Callender*,
<http://www.monticello.org/site/research-and-collections/james-callender> 6
- Monticello.org, *Son of a Halfbreed Indian Squaw (Quotation)*, <http://www.monticello.org/site/son-half-breed-indian-squaw-quotation> 6
- Monticello.org, *Thomas Jefferson and Sally Hemings: A Brief Account*,
<http://www.monticello.org/site/plantation-and-slavery/thomas-jefferson-and-sally-hemings-brief-account> 6
- Politifact.com, *Lie of the Year: 'If you like your health care plan, you can keep it,'* Dec. 12, 2013,
<http://www.politifact.com/truth-ometer/article/2013/dec/12/lie-year-if-you-like-your-health-care-plan-keep-it/> 8
- Politifact.com, *Obama's Plan Expands Existing System*, Oct. 9, 2008,
<http://www.politifact.com/truth-ometer/statements/2008/oct/09/barack-obama/obamas-plan-expands-existing-system/>..... 8
- Wikipedia.com, *Truthiness*,
<http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Truthiness> 3
